Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning
and Regeneration

Agenda

Date: Monday, 6th November, 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite
Tel: 01270 686467
E-Mail: Gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to
the work of the body in question. Individual members of the public may speak for up
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility.
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at

least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Phase Two - Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (Pages 3 - 94)

To consider proposals for the implementation of phase two of the harmonisation of
the Table of Fares applicable in each of the Council’s Hackney Carriage Zones.



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Regeneration

Date of Meeting: 6t November 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Phase two — Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage Table of
Fares

Portfolio Holder: Clir Ainsley Arnold

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To consider proposals for the implementation of phase two of the
harmonisation of the Table of Fares applicable in each of the Council’s
Hackney Carriage Zones.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

2.1.1 phase two of the proposals be initiated in line with the relevant statutory
processes (appendix 1)

2.1.2 the Licensing Team Leader is authorised to take all necessary actions to
commence the proposals including writing and advertising the Statutory Public
Notices.

2.1.3 If any objections are received following placement of the notices, a
further Portfolio Holder meeting should be arranged to consider those
objections.

2.1.4 If no objections are received, that the Table of Fares for each zone,
advertised in accordance with the requirements of Section 65 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, will automatically come into
force on the date specified in the Public Notices.



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

Page 4

Reasons for Recommendations

In accordance with the Local Government (Functions and Responsibilities)
(England) Regulation 2000, any amendment to the Table of Fares is an
Executive function. The Council’s Constitution makes provision for decisions of
this nature to be made by the relevant Portfolio Holder.

Wards Affected

All

Local Ward Members
Not applicable

Policy Implications
None

Financial Implications

If it is resolved that phase two of the proposals should be implemented, there is
a requirement to advertise the variation to the fares in at least one local
newspaper. As the Borough is also split into 3 sub-districts (know as zones)
each fare card will need to be individually advertised. The costs identified will be
met within existing budget provision within the Licensing Section’s budget.

The Notices would also be placed on the Council’'s website and copies placed
on the notice boards at the Westfields Council Offices and at the Contact
Centres at the Town Hall Macclesfield and Delamere House Crewe.

Legal Implications

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
gives the Local Authority the discretion to set the maximum fares payable in
connection with the hire of a Hackney Carriage vehicle. The fares must be set
out in a table referred to as the ‘Table of Fares’.

Section 65 also provides that the following is required when varying a table of
fares:

i publication of a notice setting out the variation to the table of
fares (specifying the period within and manner in which
objections can be made) in at least one local newspaper
circulating in the district; and

ii. deposit of the notice for the period of fourteen days at the offices
of the Council (for public inspection).

If no objection to the variation is made within the relevant fourteen day period
(or if all such objections are withdrawn) the variation comes into operation on



8.4

8.5

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 5

the date of the expiration of the period specified in the notice (or the date of
withdrawal of the last objection (if any)).

In the event objections are made and not withdrawn, a further date (not later
than 2 months after the first specified date) shall be set on which the table of
fares shall come into force with or without modifications as decided after
consideration of the objections.

A Hackney Carriage Proprietor is permitted to charge less, but not more than
the maximum set by the Licensing Authority. The case of R v Liverpool City
Council ex parte Curzon Ltd (1993) has confirmed that if the proprietor is using
their own version of the Table of Fares or continues to use a previous Table
set by the Local Authority, the taximeter should reflect the fare being charged.
There is a requirement for the Table of Fares set by the Council to be
displayed in the vehicle.

Risk Management

Full and thorough consideration of any responses received following the
publication of the Notices is necessary to provide a reasonable and
appropriate decision. This would also mitigate the risk of challenge to any
decision taken.

Background

The Council’s proposals to amend the Hackney Carriage fares has a complex
history that has been detailed in several reports previously presented to the
relevant Cabinet Member. This history is set out in a timeline of events that
have taken place, summarising the consultations and meetings, in relation to
this matter (Appendix 2).

In July 2014 proposals were drawn up based on parameters approved the
Cabinet Member, which included harmonising fares over a number of steps,
that meant that eventually the first mile and flag rates would be the same, and
that waiting time be included in any proposals.

A 6 week consultation period was conducted from 13t August 2014 to 24t
September 2014. The proposals were also published on the Council’'s website
and two drop-in sessions were organised for anyone who wanted more
information on the proposals. The Consultation document is attached at
appendix 3 and all consultation responses received are set out at appendix 4.

On the 5" December 2014 the Portfolio Holder considered the consultation
responses in relation to the ‘Phased Harmonisation’ proposals.

On the 13t July 2015 the Portfolio Holder resolved that phase one of the
proposals be implemented with effect from 3@ August 2015. The current fares
applicable in each zone are set out at appendix 5.



11.0

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

Page 6

Summary

Taxis play a vital role in ensuring our night-time economy is safe by making
sure patrons to licensed premises leave a town centre quickly and efficiently
and arrive home safely. Similarly, in areas where there is reduced public
transport provision, taxis can fill this gap ensuring those who need to attend
their doctor or do their weekly shop are able to do so.

The table of fares should be set to enable:

= Sustainable income for drivers. It is therefore important that the public
and trade recognise that the Council sets the maximum fares payable
rather than a fixed rate.

» Future investment in vehicles to ensure they remain safe and suitable
for use as a working vehicle

» Clear and simple maximum charges that minimise the opportunity for
overcharging or confusion

It should also be borne in mind that the Council has no power set the fees in
relation to private hire vehicles. This type of hiring should be negotiated when
the journey is booked. In respect of these fares, the market finds its own level.
Similar, the Table of Fares set by this Authority would not be applicable to any
vehicles licensed by other Local Authorities, but working in the Borough. In
those instances the driver can charge as much or as little as the customer
agrees to.

Following any amendments to the Table of Fares the meters in licensed vehicle
may need to be recalibrated. Either to the Council set maximum or to the
drivers own Table of Fares. The cost of this process would fall to the proprietor
of the vehicle and can vary depending on the type of meter used and the
company carrying out the change. However, the cost would be in the region of
£25.00 per change.

Consideration should also be given to section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
which sets out characteristics that should be protected. Some protected
characteristics have been specifically referred to in previous consultation
responses, such as disability and age etc. The Council’s duty under Section
149 is to have due regard to the matters set 
[...]
14t June 2011. Request made that Officers produce a further report in relation
to potential harmonisation of fares

16t January 2012

Licensing Committee

Report produced in relation to the potential harmonisation of fares. Publication of
notices to move the Congleton and Macclesfield zones to the Crewe and Nantwich
zone table of fares.

19 March 2012

Licensing Committee

Objections considered (18 individual and two petitions with 201 signatures) and
Officers instructed to produce a further report following further consultation

Meetings with the trade

Officers meet with representatives from Congleton and Macclesfield zones. No
representations from Crewe and Nantwich zone. Invitations sent to drivers from all
zones

29" May 2012

Licensing Committee

Interim report considered

Mail shot

Officers forward the proposals from the meeting with Congleton and Macclesfield
zones to all drivers. All drivers invited to meeting on 27t July 2012 to discuss the
matter

27t July 2012

Meeting with the trade

Drivers from the Congleton and Macclesfield zones present, but no members of the
Crewe and Nantwich zone. Approximately 25 attendees, meeting chaired by Mr D
Hawkes. Agreement reached on the following:

i. A harmonised structure based on a fixed rate for first mile or part thereof

ii. The subsequent mile rate to be £0.22 per 1/10™ mile or part thereof

iii. Tariff 2 to operate from 9pm to 12am at the flag rate plus a set percentage

iv. Tariff 3 to operate from 12am to 7am at the flag rate plus 50%

V. Soling charge to be £50.00

Vi. Additional agreements were reached regarding Sundays, public holidays and
Christmas and the rates that are applicable

Agreement regarding the rate of the flag/first mile rate was not reached.

|| ebed



Appendix 2

5t November 2012

Licensing Committee

Areas of agreement reported and Committee who are given several options for the
flag rate and additional % for tariff 2. Committee resolve that Cabinet Member be
recommended to consult with the trade at a flag rate of £3.50 and tariff 2 at 20%.

7t January 2013 Portfolio Holder meeting | Cabinet Member considers the information presented and the recommendation from
Licensing Committee and approves a six week consultation with trade based on their
recommendation.

March 2013 Mail shot Consultation letter sent to 1201 licence holders (duplicates removed) providing a

copy of the proposed changes.

March/April 2013

Consultation

6 week consultation on proposed tariff runs from 18" March 2013 to 29t April 2013
(proposals also published on website)

28" April 2014

Portfolio Holder meeting

Cabinet Member considers the consultation responses and authorises Public
Notices to be published

May 2014 Mail shot Letters sent to the trade informing them that public notices are to be placed in local
newspapers. Copies of the Notices included with the letter.
May 2014 Public Notices Public Notices published in local newspapers

4t June 2014

Period for objections
ends

Objections received to the proposals that need to be consider at a further Portfolio
Holder meeting.

1st July 2014 Portfolio Holder Meeting | Cabinet Member considers the objections received following placement of the Public
Notices. It is resolved that no changes to the current fares be made and that
proposals for the phased harmonisation of fares be drawn up.

July 2014 Phased harmonisation Phased harmonisation proposals are drawn up by officers and approved for
consultation

August/September Consultation 6 week consultation on proposed for phased harmonisation runs from 13t August

2014 to 24t September 2014 (proposals also published on website and drop-in
sessions organised)

5th December 2014

Portfolio Holder Meeting

Cabinet Member to consider the consultation responses following the dissemination
of the phased harmonisation proposals.

June 2015 Public Notices Notices advertising the changes agreed in December are published is several local
papers and on our website
June 2015 Mail Shot Letters to vehicle licence holders to inform them of the public notice and to forewarn

them of potential changes as it is there responsibility to ensure the meters are

2| ebed



Appendix 2

correct.

28t June 2015

Consultation

Consultation period advertised in the Public Notices ends

13th July 2015 Portfolio Holder Meeting | Cabinet Member considers the objections received following placement of the Public
Notices. It is resolved that the proposed fare cards are approved subject to
clarification on when the extra charges for Christmas and New Year will apply.

20t July 2015 Call in Period The Call in period expires without the PH decision being challenged.

218t July 2015 Mail shot Letters sent to all vehicle licence holders to inform them of the changes made at the

Portfolio Holder Meeting

¢| ebed



This page is intentionally left blank



P 1
age 15 Appendix 3

Phased Harmonisation of the Council’s Tables of Fares

The Licensing Authority has set out its aim of harmonising a number of the functions
relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. Since Cheshire East came
into being a number of processes, procedures, and polices have been updated and
apply across all our zones. However, the position remains that there are still some
differences. One of these differences is that there are very different tables of fares
operating in each of the three zones. In June 2011 the Licensing Committee
instructed the Council’'s Licensing Officers to provide information relating to the
potential harmonisation of the Council’s Tables of Fares. Since then, there have
been a number of meetings to discuss how this might be achieved and these have
been consulted upon at various points. Following the last consultation exercise the
Cabinet Member took a decision not to implement the proposals consulted upon.
The Cabinet Member did however set out a number of principles at the meeting on
the 1st July 2014 including the benefits of a level playing field. Having taken into
consideration the details of the responses, Officers were instructed to produce
further proposals for the phased harmonisation of the fares. This document sets out
some proposals to phase harmonisation in over a number of steps. It has to be
acknowledged that the current fares payable in each zone are very different and to
achieve any sort of harmonisation will require compromise across the three areas
and within the proposed stepped approach.

In setting its proposals for harmonisation the Licensing Authority has taken into
consideration the following information:

1. The relevant legislation and case law

2. The consultation responses already received

3. The Department for Transport’s ‘“Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best
Practice Guidance’ (March 2010). This document confirms that the
Department recommends abolishing zones. Whilst this is not a proposal at
this time, different fare cards in each zone contributes to the negative aspects
of continued zoning including public confusion over differences.

4. The Office for Fair Trading’s ‘The regulation of licensed taxi and PHV services
in the UK’ (November 2003)

Cheshire East Council is a ‘Residents First” Council and any decision taken will be
taken to achieve the best outcome for all our residents. We will take into
consideration the views expressed during this further consultation and any decision
taken may be influenced accordingly.

However, the benefits of harmonisation are clear and the licensed trade will need to
provide their reasons why the Council’s intention to harmonise should be amended
or abandoned. Alternatively, if the trade has suggestions on alternative ways to
change the tables of fares, these can be set out during the consultation process.



Page 16

Phase1

Crewe Zone

TARIFF 1 - Day Rate

Initial or Minimum Fare (first 5/10™ mile) £3.20

For each subsequent 1/10th mile or uncompleted part thereof £0.20
Initial or Minimum Fare (first 5/10t mile) £3.40
For each subsequent 1/10th mile 
[...]
ld be in the following position:

1. All tables would be harmonised to the same structure

2. The Structure of the tables would have been simplified to 3 tariffs
3. Tariffs 2 and 3 would be the same in each zone

4. The extra charges would be the same in each zone

5. Tariff 1 in C&N zone would still be higher than the other zones

The advantages of phasing in these changes will mean that any increases or
decreases can be made in such as way as to ease the impact. It would also allow




Page 22

the Trade to plan for the changes and for their business plans to take account of the
implications.

The Council does currently consider that, one Table of Fares structure across
Cheshire East is of benefit to the residents of the Borough for the following reasons:

1. Simplified charges for service users

2. Level playing field for service users and the Licensed Trade

3. Reducing the number of tariffs

4. Increase to help the licensed trade invest in good quality vehicles that are safe
and comfortable

The Consultation

This consultation will be conducted for the period 13t August 2014 to 24t
September 2014. The Licensed trade and public are free to comment on these
proposals, but some questions that the Licensing Authority would appreciate views
on are set out at the end of the document.

Drop-in sessions for individuals who want further information on these proposals
have been arranged at the Council Offices, Westfields, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ on:

Tuesday 19th August 2014 between 10am — 1pm and 2pm - 4pm
Thursday 4th September 2014 between 10am — 1pm and 2pm - 4pm

If there is a high demand, sessions may be limited to 10 minutes. Further information
or general questions can also be direct to the Licensing Team at
licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk or 0300 123 5015.

Responses to the consultation should be made to:

Miss Kim Evans
Licensing Team
Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

Crewe

Cw1 2BJ

Or

By email: licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
m
[...]
he fare
is revised on a regular basis, in most cases yearly.'?

6.12 The decision-making process for changing fare levels also differs widely.
In London, a formula for fare increases has been established, based on
changes to driver and vehicle costs. Outside London the standard
process in many areas is for representatives of the taxi trade to put
forward a proposed fare increase to the local council’s licensing
committee, which is then either approved or rejected. The law requires
that any change to the fare tariff must be published in a local newspaper
and deposited for inspection at the council offices for a minimum of 14
days. This allows members of the public to complain if they are unhappy
with the proposed change. Some licensing authorities go further than this
and directly consult with the public through focus groups and citizens’

panels to get their views about taxi fares.'®’

6.13 Table 6.1 illustrates the wide variety of different taxi tariffs throughout
the UK.

126 Department for Transport: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles in England and Wales, 2001-2002,
127 For example this practice cccurs in Bristol, where a citizens’ panel was consulted about the
current level of taxi fares.

The regulation of licensed taxi November 2003

62 and PHV services in the UK




TABLE 6.1: MOST EXPENSIVE AND LEAST EXPENSIVE TAXI FARES BY

6.14

Page 56

LICENSING AUTHORITY:

Most expensive

Least expensive

1 Luton (Airport} £6.00 1  Hartlepool £2.70
2 Vale of White Horse £5.30 2  Alnwick £2.80
Epsom & Ewell £5.20 Bolsover £2.80
Hertsmere £5.20 3 North East Derbyshire £2.90
London £6.20 North Lanarkshire £2.80

3 Caradon £5.10 4 Berwick on Tweed £3.00
4  Adur £5.00 Sedgefield £3.00
Brighton & Hove £5.00 Warrington £3.00
Maidstone £5.00 b Blaenau Gwent £3.10
Sevenoaks £5.00 Inverclyde £3.10
Tunbridge Wells £5.00 North Tyneside £3.10
Thanet {Broadstairs) £3.10

Source: Private Hire and Taxi Monthly, November 2003, based on a

standard two mile daytime journey {The average UK f
[...]
arch has shown that anti-social behaviour and crime
affects taxi and PHV drivers and control centre staff. It is therefore important that the
personal security of these people is considered.

35. The owners and drivers of vehicles will often want to install security measures to
protect the driver. Local licensing authorities may not want to insist on such measures, on
the grounds that they are best left to the judgement of the owners and drivers themselves.
But it is good practice for licensing authorities to look sympathetically on - or actively to
encourage - their installation. They could include a screen between driver and
passengers, or CCTV. Care however should be taken that security measures within the
vehicle do not impede a disabled passenger's ability to communicate with the driver. In
addition, licensing authorities may wish to ensure that such modifications are present
when the vehicle is tested and not made after the testing stage.

36. There is extensive information on the use of CCTV, including as part of measures
to reduce crime, on the Home Office website (e.g.
http://scienceandresearch.homeoffice.gov.uk/hosdb/cctv-imaging-technology/CCTV-and-
imaging-publications) and on the Information Commission’s Office website
(www.ico.gov.uk). CCTV can be both a deterrent to would-be trouble makers and be a
source of evidence in the case of disputes between drivers and passengers and other
incidents. There is a variety of funding sources being used for the implementation of
security measures for example, from community safety partnerships, local authorities and
drivers themselves.

37.  Other security measures include guidance, talks by the local police and conflict
avoidance training. The Department has recently issued guidance for taxi and PHV
drivers to help them improve their personal security. These can be accessed on the
Department’s website at: http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/crime/taxiphv/.



http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/crime/taxiphv
www.ico.org.uk
http://sci
[...]
y Road,
Swansea, SA1 8AN, including details of the vehicle's make and model, registration
number and VIN number.

43.  Stretched limousines which clearly have more than 8 passenger seats should not
of course be licensed as PHVs because they are outside the licensing regime for PHVs.
However, under some circumstances the SVA regime accepted vehicles with space for
more than 8 passengers, particularly where the precise number of passenger seats was
hard to determine. In these circumstances, if the vehicle had obtained an SVA certificate,
the authority should consider the case on its merits in deciding whether to license the
vehicle under the strict condition that the vehicle will not be used to carry more than 8
passengers, bearing in mind that refusal may encourage illegal private hire operation.


http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/regional/taxis/stretchlimousines.pdf

Page 78

44.  Many councils are concerned that the size of limousines prevents them being
tested in conventional MoT garages. If there is not a suitable MoT testing station in the
area then it would be possible to test the vehicle at the local VOSA test stations. The local
enforcement office may be able to advise (contact details on http://www.vosa.gov.uk).

QUANTITY RESTRICTIONS OF TAXI LICENCES OUTSIDE LONDON

45.  The present legal provision on quantity restrictions for taxis outside London is set
out in section 16 of the Transport Act 1985. This provides that the grant of a taxi licence
may be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of licensed taxis ‘if, but only if, the
[local licensing authority] is satisfied that there is no significant demand for the services of
hackney carriages (within the area to which the licence would apply) which is unmet'.

46. Local licensing authorities will be aware that, in the event of a challenge to a
decision to refuse a licence, the local authority concerned would have to establish that it
had, reasonably, been satisfied that there was no significant unmet deman
[...]
tervals of not more than 12 months and to provide a report from such a
consultant in support of the application which confirms a history of responsible diabetic
control with a minimal risk of incapacity due to hypoglycaemia;

e To provide evidence of at least twice daily blood glucose monitoring at times when C1
vehicles are being driven (those that have not held C1 entitlement in the preceding 12
months may provide evidence of blood glucose monitoring while driving other
vehicles);

e To have no other condition which would render the driver a danger when driving C1
vehicles; and

e To sign an undertaking to comply with the directions of the doctor(s) treating the
diabetes and to report immediately to DVLA any significant change in condition.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Phase Two - Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	Phase Two proposed table of fares - Appendix 1
	Time Line of events - Appendix 2
	Consultation Doc  Phased Harmonisation - Appendix 3
	Consultation Responses (All Zones)  - Appendix 4
	Current Table of Fares - Appendix 5
	OFT Report Pages 60 to 72 - Appendix 6
	DFT Taxi Guidance - Appendix 7
	INTRODUCTION
	THE ROLE OF TAXIS AND PHVs
	THE ROLE OF LICENSING: POLICY JUSTIFICATION
	SCOPE OF THE GUIDANCE
	CONSULTATION AT THE LOCAL LEVEL
	ACCESSIBILITY
	QUANTITY RESTRICTIONS OF TAXI LICENCES OUTSIDE LONDON
	TAXI FARES
	DRIVERS
	PHV OPERATORS
	ENFORCEMENT
	TAXI ZONES
	FLEXIBLE TRANSPORT SERVICES
	LOCAL TRANSPORT PLANS
	ANNEX A
	ANNEX B
	ANNEX C







Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration

held on Monday, 6th November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Arnold – Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and   
Regeneration

Officers

Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

4 PHASE TWO - HARMONISATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE 
OF FARES 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and gave a brief history of the 
Council’s proposals to amend the Hackney carriage fares which had been 
considered on a number of previous occasions. This history is set out in Appendix 
2. 

In July 2014 the Portfolio Holder had considered proposals which were 
drawn up based on parameters approved by the Cabinet Member, which 
included harmonising fares over a number of steps, that meant that 
eventually the first mile and flag rates would be the same, and that waiting 
time be included in any proposals. 

A 6 week consultation period was conducted from 13th August 2014 to 24th 
September 2014. The proposals were also published on the Council’s 
website and two drop-in sessions were organised for anyone who wanted 
more information on the proposals.  The consultation document is set out 
in Appendix 3 and all consultation responses received are set out in 
Appendix 4.



On the 5th December 2014 the Portfolio Holder considered the consultation 
responses in relation to the ‘Phased Harmonisation’ proposals. 

On the 13th July 2015 the Portfolio Holder resolved that phase one of the 
proposals be implemented with effect from 3rd August 2015. The current fares 
applicable in each zone are set out at appendix 5. 

The table of fares should be set to enable:

 Sustainable income for drivers. It is therefore important that the 
public and trade recognise that the Council sets the maximum 
fares payable rather than a fixed rate. 

 Future investment in vehicles to ensure they remain safe and 
suitable for use as a working vehicle

 Clear and simple maximum charges that minimise the 
opportunity for overcharging or confusion

The Council has no power to set the fees for private hire vehicles.  In addition the 
Table of Fares is not applicable to vehicles licensed by other Local Authorities, 
but working in the Borough.

RESOLVED:

That: 

1. Phase two of the proposals be initiated in line with the relevant 
statutory processes (appendix 1).

2. The Licensing Team Leader be authorised to take all necessary 
actions to commence the proposals including writing and 
advertising the Statutory Public Notices.

3. In the event of any objections being received following placement of 
the notices, a further Portfolio Holder meeting should be arranged to 
consider those objections.

4. If no objections are received, the Table of Fares for each zone, 
advertised in accordance with the requirements of Section 65 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, will 
automatically come into force on the date specified in the Public 
Notices.

The meeting commenced at 12.00 pm and concluded at 12.35 pm


